iN THE HIGH COURT OF FiJI

AT SUVA
CIVIL JURISDICTION
CIVIL ACTION NO.: HBC 488 OF 2006
BETWEEN: CHANDAR DEOC SINGH v
PLAINTIFF
AND: GEORGE MAR
FIRST DEFENDANT
AND: THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
SECOND DEFENDANT
AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FiJi

THIRD DEFENDANT

Mr. R, Prakash with Ms J, Jattan for the Plaintiff
Mr. 8.D. Turaga with Mr. 8. Raramasi for the Defendants

Dates of Hearing: o™ 10" and 15¥ August 2007
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1] Chandar Deo Singh, a taxi driver, was arrested by twe police officers on
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locked up in the police cell for 19 hours, interviewed and then released. He

e

has not been charged for any offence to date.

claims that his arrest was wrongful and without any ressonable cause.
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further claims that upon his detention in the police cell a2 Rolex
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wristwatch worth $700.00 was taken by police and not returned fo hirn
upon release. He also claims breach of his constifutiona! rights as he
alleges that his treatment by police was inhumane., crue! and degrading
His reasons are that he was stripped off his clothes except his shorts,
before being locked in a urine reeking cell. He says he was wet and cold

and police would not allow him change of dry ciothes or to aflow him to get

_his medicine for heart ailment.

The defendants say that his initial arrest was justified because he was
assaulting one Satya Nand in Satya's own home. They also allege that he
was held in the cell for his own safety and to giva him time to sober up from

his drunken state. The defendants gllege that police did not take =nv
J

Rolex watch from the plaintiff.

Before | embark on the discussion of issues, | make certain observations.
First, the trial took place some five years seven months after the event

when recollections by witnesses and the protagonists would be difficult.

Secondly, the plaintiff and the defendants’ v&r@’ ons presem a S**za.xu

‘contrast, hence there is the question of credibilit y Thi mfy i‘"} isis aci \f:l trial

and the standard of proof is on balance of probability,
| have to decide the following issues ;

(@)  Whether the initial arrest of the plaintiff by the police was for
reasonable and probable cause.

(b)  Whether the plaintiff's treatment by police after arrest contravened
his rights under the Constitution

(c) Did the police fail to return items seized from the plaintiff?
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{(d)  Whatif any damages are o be awarded o the plaintiff

Issue {a) - Was the initial arrest for reasonable and probable cause?
[6] The burden of proof of lawfulness of an arrest is upon the police © Eshug
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baya Eleko v. Officer Administering the Government of Nigeria — (1931)
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page 670 Lord Atkin stated “no member of the executive can
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interfere with the liberty or property of a British subject except on the
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condition that he can support the legality of his action before a court

of justice”. It is not for the plaintiff to show that his arrest was unlawful.

According to the plaintiff, on 10° January 2002, he went twice to the house

_of his friend Satya Nand. He went firstly.at-8.00 a.m. and again 2t 5.00

p-m. rle says he went as he was invited to attend Satya's daughter's
birthday. This suggests that he was not frespassing but was there on

invitation. Hence his presence at Satya’s house was lawful.

He toid the court that there was a commotion about 5.30 p.m. between
Satya and his wife which resulted in Satya chasing his wife around the
house. According to him both Satya and his wife had fallen down. When
the police arrived, he stated he was standing outside the house. Satya's
wife pushed Satya and he fell down. He told the court police came to him
and asked him to go to the police station. He said that he told George Mar

that the couple were fighting.

PW2 Maywan told the court that he had gone to visit his brother in law on
10" January 2002 in the vicinity of Satya’s house. He said he saw a man
and woman quarrelling and a crowd had gathered. He did not see the

plaintiff throw a punch at anybody.

The defendants called three witnesses to show that the arrest was lawful.
DW3 Satya Nand told the court about plaintiff and him coming to Suva,
buying and drinking gin and then going home. They had some pz‘obéam

which was reported to police but then the two reconciled. He stated that



plaintiff while eating punched Satya on the nose. He asked his daughter to
call the police. He got up. The plaintiff came from behind and punched
him. The impact pushed him towards the door. At the door the plaintif
Kicked him and he fell on the step. The police had arrived by this time.

Police helped him up. He denied having any argument with his wife or

chasing his wife around the house.

(111 The defendant George Mar stated that he went to Satya’s house following
receipt of a report through Radio Telephone that a fight was in progress at
Vatudina. He went with a special constable Manoa. He stated that as he

 reached close to Satya's house, he saw Satya kneeling down and ho
both sides of door to steady himself. He saw Chandar Deo punching him

and then kicked him out the door.

Chandar Deo asked George Mar to take Satya from there. He questioned
Satya who told the pelice thal it was his house, so he then arresied
) n

Chandar Deo.

1131 Manoa Vuki who was the driver of police vehicle told the court that he saw
the plaintiff punching Satya. He alsc stated that this was his second visit
to the area. Earlier that day he had gone there with Nakul, another police
officer. This would confirm Sai:ya S;O“’j/ é”‘zsi %‘z& af&é C?‘@?‘%d? Deo had a_

“problem earlfier that day too.

Statutory powers of police:

[14] The function of the police force is to maintain law and order, to preserve
peace and to protect life and property — Section 5 of the Police Act Cap 85,
The duty of a police officer includes prevention of commission of offences
and public nuisance and fo apprehend anyone whom he is legally
authorized to apprehend and for which apprehension sufficient ground
exists. Additionally Section 21(b) of the Criminal Procedure Code enable

a police officer to arrest without & warrant any person “who commits an
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offence in his presence”, words which have been held ic mean “a
person who is justifiably suspected of committing an offence” -

'”x [N g

Director of Public Prosecution v, Singh (1897) FJCA 4.

Commeon law powers pf police
[15] Under common law too a police officer has powers to arrest if there is
violence or likelinood of immediate viclence being committed. The English
Court of Appeal in R._v. Howell 1981 3 ALL ER 383, at 389 explain:
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concept as follows

« “there is a breach of peace whenever harm is actually
‘done or likely to be done to a person.or.in his presence to
his property or a person is in fear of being so harmed
through an assault, an affray, a riot, an unlawful assembly or
other disturbance. [t is for this breach of peace when done
in his presence or the reasonable apprehension of it taking
place that a constable or anyone else, may arrest an offender

without warrant.”

The above proposition of law was affirmed by the House of Lords in R. (Laport
y. Chief Constable (2007) 2 ALL ER 829. The relevant portion of the headnote

reads

“Eyery constable, and also ‘every citizen, enjoyed the
power and was subject to the duty to seek to prevent, by
arrest or other action short of arrest, any breach of peace

cccurring in his presence.”

The above decision being of the highest Court of England is of great pursuasiv

authority.



Analysis of facts:

[16]

Mr. Prakash submitted that the defence version of events has inherant
cenfradictions. There are some contradictions betweer: the evidence of
various witnesses. Satya Nand stated that he accompanied the police to
the police staticn while the two police officers did not state that. However,
no specific questions were asked of the officers if Satya Nand had
accompanied them. There were also some inconsistencies in the manney
in which the plaintiff was taken from the scene to the police station -
whether his feet were touching the ground or not and how he was put in
the police vehicle. Maywan stated that the couple were quarrelling. He

said the police stopped the fight. George Mar's version is the only fight he

_saw and stopped was that between Chandar Deo and Satya - Maywan also

told the court that he asked the couple to stop fighting and they told him to
mind his own business. However, this assertion does not appear logical as
Satya considered the matter serious enough so he asked his daughter to

call the police. Cai!ing police assumes matters have become serious.

Satya must be in fear to have asked for police assistance. Police also

confirm receiving a call about a fight in progress. | disbelieve Maywan

3

when he says the couple were fighting or that Chandar Deo did not throw
any punch. He is a taxi driver who knew the plaintiff for twelve years and |

have reservations about his impartiality.

The material facts are that t‘xe police recewed a repor’ O? a fight. They

“went to the scene and saw an assault in progress G@Orge Mar was put

through a very thorough and searching cross examination by Mr. Prakash.
He remained steadfast that he witnessed the actual assault by the plaintiff
He knew that to arrest a citizen was a serious matter but he had to arrest
seeing what the plaintiff was doing and having learnt that Satya Nand did

§ house. He had no choice. A crowd had
gathered. This crowd no doubt would also obsarve the reaction of the
police. If he had gone away that would amount to dereliction of his duty

and also result in erosion of public confidence in the police.
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Mr. Prakash further submitted that there was no eviden
from Satya Nand nor was the plaintiff charged. He stated if what the police
officer stated was true then the plaintiff should have been charged. Vhat

Mr. Prakash is raising here is more relevant for a criminal trial for assault.
Simply because there was no complaint does not mean that no assault

tock place. As this court stated in Mahen Chand v, Commissioner of

2L

Police & Attorney General — HBC 198 of 2004 at page

“Simply to conclude from the fact that another officer
has decided not to lay charges, that detention is unlawful is
a . dangerous premise in ifself. It would prove
counterproductive to effective performance by police of their .-~
.éfuffes, It would on the other hand, cause or piace undue
pressure on police to charge those where for one reason or
another they feel charge was not warranted, Such reasons
could be that the offence was trivial, parties had reconciled
or evidence they considered was insufficient to prove guilt
beyond doubt. It would lead to unnecessary prosecution of
people and wastage of public funds on matters like witness
expenses and great deal of police time, efforts and attention

being diverted to such matters.”

I have no doubt in my mind that George Mar and Manoa Vuki %:Qé%}

witnessed an assault by the plaintiff. It was a serious ‘assault of man bein ::g
beaten in his own house. Satya Nand said he went to hospital. Such an
act warranted an immediate arrest. | conclude that the police had

reasonable ground to arrest the plaintiff,

Whether plaintiff's treatment after arrest was in contravention of his
Constitutional rights.
The plaintiff pleaded that he was deprived of liberty contrary to Section 23

of the Constitution. That section contains exceptions. One of the



exceptions is if a person is reasonably suspected of havi ing committed an

offence. Clearly in light of my findings earlier, this exception applies.

[21]  Secondly, the plaintiff has pleaded Section 25 of the Constitution. This
section provides that every person has the right to freedom from torture of
y kind and from cruel, inhumane, degrading or di isproportionately severe

[22] In his statement of claim the plaintiff states that he was wet and cold and
that he was locked in the cell in only his shorts. His plea for any clothes
was denied; he also says that he is a heart patient and was refused to take

his tablets.

[23] A detention of a person by police after arrest must be conducted in a2
dignified and respectful manner. The detainees must be able to
communicate with the ;}@%ce about their special neads. [n this case the

plaintiff had been locked in the cell without his shirt. Satya Nand stated
that the plaintiff had taken off his shirt while sitting inside the house. He
may well have kept the shirt over his shoulders. Having taken his shirt
from him, it was incumbent upon the police to ask him if he wanted to wear
it at night or at any time during the remainder of nineteen hours. The cell

was not very far and no great effort would be required to make such an

enquiry. The plaintiff | also believe was a heart i}&tem His ﬁ?%ii ca?

“records show that. It was a serious medical condition. | am of f:he view
that he did ask for his tablets but no cne took his request seriously.
Fortunately for him, his tablets were brought to him by one Satish a couple
of hours later. | do not believe that the plaintiff was wet. George Mar said
he did not get wet. Also people were standing outside watching and that
was unlikely to happen If it was raining. However, this does not defract
from the fact that there was breach. The plaintiff made ne mention of cell
being wet with urine and no blankets being provided in his statement of
claim. He appeared to have added these on during his testimony sir nply to

exaggerate his predicament thereby trying to maximize the damages,
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Thirdly, the plaintiff pleads Section 27 of the Constitution. His statement ©
i 3 - o o b s % nr\,l Fala) g :V'wm,
claim savs he was not told about the reascn for his arrast and not veing

promptly released or given an cpportunity to consult a solicitor.

He was arrested in the process of ascauit;ng another person. The reason

for arrest would have been obvious to him. George Mar stated that he told

s

the plaintiff he was arresiing him

The plaintiff was not charged for any offence. He was interviewed. He

was not charged because the police did not have the medical certificate of

Satya Nand nor a statement from him. The decision not to charge him was

made after nineteen hours. The police could have lawfully detained him for
a longer period while they went around looking for the medical certificate
and taking Satya Nand’'s statement. However, they released the plaintiff

and actad properly in doing that. There is no breach in respect of this.

Were the plaintiff's items returned to him?

A number of items were taken from the plaintiff. The plaintiff says all items
except a Rolex watch were not retumed to him. This watch was given o
him as a birthday gift by his younger brother who runs a shop in Nadi. |

believe the plaintiff that his Rolex watch was taken by police and not

returned to him. What happened to it is not known. itis ii’”‘ﬁp0355b € to say

onevidence addiced as to what happened to the watch or w%m was
responsible for its loss. However, that is not a significant fact for outcome
of this case. The police took his waich so they were duty bound to retumn

to him If they failed to return the watch, they should pay for its los

What damages is the plaintiff entitled to for breach of his
constitutional rights?

While the police have powers to arrest, detain, interview and charge people
in respect of whom there is reascnable cause for suspicion, yel these

powers must be carried out within the framework of the constitution or
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other legislative powers police have.  Damages for breaches of

constitutional rights in proper cases can bs awarded by courts. One of the
e 3 ¢ i FE ffn
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cbiectives of the Bill of Rights remedy is

to punish the perpetrator” . Minister of Immigraticn v. Udompum (2003)

128, On occasions declarations that someone’s right has been

preached or an order to cease an exi isting breach will fulfil the objectives.

However, there may be cases where an award of damages Is justified.
This award of damages should not be too low as that “would diminish the

respect for essential policies which underpin the legislation ... Were
it otherwise police; for example, may be prepared to run the risk of

paying small amounts of compensation, so they can continue to

‘employ practices _of law enforcement. that infringe constitutional -

rights” -+ The Proceedings Commissioner for Human Rights v,

Commissioner of Police & The Attorney General of Fiii — ABU 3 of 2008,

The above case also emphasized that damages should be awarded
according to costs and values prevailing in Fiji and not mimic awards made

in other jurisdictio

The two breaches which | find would result in some measure of damages
are breach of inherent dignity in keeping the plaintiff in the cell stripped of
his shirt. 1t would also have causad physical discomfort to the plaintiff. It
also amounts to degrading treatment. Add to this is the fact that the police
paid no attention to attend to the plaintiff's ;:slea for his medication. | am of
fre view that these acts were not due to il will or spste but u“ bmly due to
lack of adequate training of police in this aspect and human rights in
general. In the context of this case | grant the plaintiff & sum of $1,000.00

for these breaches.

| also declare that the plaintiff was not advised pmmmty that he had the
right to consult a solicitor of his choice. For breach of this right | grant no

damages.
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